
BEFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE
METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT

FOR THE PURPOSE OF AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION NO 89 1116
AN EXEMPTION FROM REQUIREMENTS OF METRO
CODE SECTION 2.04.053 FOR AMENDMENT 16 Introduced by
TO CONTRACT WITH ZIMMER GUNSUL FRASCA Executive Officer Rena Cusma
FOR FINAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR
HOLLADAY STREET IMPROVEMENTS ADJACENT
TO THE OREGON CONVENTION CENTER PROJECT

WHEREAS Zirnmer Gunsul Frasca Partnership ZGF was selected by
competitive process in the spring of 1987 to provide design services
for the Oregon Convention Center and

WHEREAS the related offsite transit and street improvements are
an integral part of the success of the Oregon Convention Center and

..WHEREASZGF has.performed..preliminar engineering services and
is serving as project manager for TnMet for this project and

WHEREAS to complete the transit and street improvements
immediately adjacent to the Oregon Convention Center before the

facility opens requires final engineering to commence immediately
and

WHEREAS the Advisory Committee on Design ajid Construction
considered this issue and the overall project budget at its August
1989 meeting andrecoinmended thatthe engineering effort continue and
be funded $25000 from project contingency and $72000 from existing
budget categories allocated to Holladay Street and

WHEREAS the dverall project budget has allocated $600000 as
fortheseimpro.\.ement.s and the cost of

this engineering work would be funded from this amount

WHEREAS the Executive Officer recommends Council approval now
therefore

BE IT RESOLVED

That the Council hereby exempts the attached contract Amendment
No 16 with Zimmer Gunsul Frasca Partnership from the competitive
procurement section of 2.04.053 of the Metro code for final

engineering services for street and transit improvements for the
convention center project

ADOPTED by the Council of the Metropolitan Service District this
.2/ day of4tuizt 1989

Mike Ragsdale esiding Officer



GRANT/CONTRACT SUMMARY
METRO METROPOUTAN SERVCE DiSTRICT

GRANT/CONTRACT NO 872261rr BUDGETCODENO .559 71-T 09 741 20 50404

FUND 559 DEPARTMENT Convention 1fltMORETHANONE
Project

SOURCECODEIFREVENUE ________________________

INSTRUCTIONS

OBTAIN GRANT/CONTRACT NUMBER FROM CONTRACTS MANAGER CONTRACT NUMBER SHOULD APPEAR ON THE SUMMARY
FORM AND ALL COPIES OF THE CONTRACT
COMPLETE SUMMARY FORM
IFCONTRACTIS

SOLE SOURCE ATTACH MEMO DETAJUNG JUSTiFICATION
UNDER $2500 ATTACH MEMO DETAIUNG NEED FOR CONTRACT AND CONTRACTORS CAPABILmES BIDS ETC
OVR$ZS00 ATTACH QOOSAL RMOT ICb EOO ..

OVER $50000 ATTACH AGENDA MANAGEMENT SUMMARY FROM COUNCIL PACKET BIDS RFP ETC
PROVIDE PACKETTO CONTRACTS MANAGER FOR PROCESSING

PURPOSEOFGRANT/CONTRACT Addendum No 16 final engineering services for Holladay

Street and related transit improvements

TYPE OF EXPENSE PERSONALSERVICES LABOR AND MATERIALS PROCUREMENT
PASSTHROUGH INTER-GOVEANMENTALAGREEMENT CONSTRUCTION
AGREEMENT

OTHER

OR

TYPE OF REVENUE GRANT CONTRACT OTHER

TYPEOF ACTION CHANGE IN COST .J CHANGE IN WORK SCOPE
CHANGE IN TIMING NEWCONTRACT

PARTIES Zirrnier Gunsul Frasca and.rletro

EFFECTIVE DATE R115/89 TERMINATION DATE 12/31/90
THIS IS CHANGE FROM

3763000

587623

.97000

AMOUNT

AMOUIJT

suo.urrijy flMnrMOUN1
NUMBEU AND LOCATIO4 OF ORGINAIS_1 zj Trmr Gunsu Frasca 1Convention Center Project Office

and Contract Officers file

EXTENTOFTOTALCOMMIUMENT ORIGINAIJNEW

PREy AMEND

THIS AMEND

TOTAL

BUDGET INFORMATION

AMOUNT OF GRANT/CONTRACT TO BE SPENT IN FISCAL YEAR 198..P
BUDGET LINE ITEM NAME engineering serviceMOUNT APPROPRIATED FOR CONTRACT

ESTIIATEDTOTALLINE ITEM APPROPPi6TIrw EM jiij4
...-July lgRg9_

SUMMARY OF BIDS OR QUOTES PLEASE INDICATE IF MINORITY BUSINESS ENTERPRISE

SUBMITTED BY

SUBMIT TED BY

4.447.623

400000

400000

_400000

BE



APPROVED BY STATE/FEDERAL AGENCIES DYES NO -NOT APPLICABLE

ISTHISAOOTIUMTA1FHWAASSISTEDCONTRACT YES No

11 ISCONTRACTORSUBCONTRACTWITHAMINORITYBUSINESS YES NO
IF YES WHICH JURISDICTION HAS AWARDED CERTIFICATION ________________________

12 WILLINSURANCECERTIFICATEBEREQUIRED YES NO

13 WEREBIDANDPERFORMANCEBONDSSUBMITTEO YES NOTAPPLICABLE

TYPEOFBOND________________________________________ AMOUNTS

TYPEOFBOND__________________________________________

14 .1ST OF KNOWN SU8CONTRACTORSIF APPLICABLE

NAME

NAME _______________________________ __________________ _____

NAME SERVICE- _____

NAME __________________________________ SERVICE ___________________________________

15 IFTHECONTRACTISOVERS1O000
IS THE CONTRACTOR DOMICILED IN OR REGISTERED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF OREGON

DYEs Duo
IF NO HAS AN APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT RELEASE BEEN FORWARDED TO THE CONTRACTOR

YES DATE ______________________________ INITIAL ______________________________

16 COMMENTS

__________
i/r _____________________________________BUDGET REVIEW

LEGALCOIJNSEL REVIEW AS NEEDED

DEVIATION TO CONTRACT FORM ___________________________ _______________

CONTRACTS OVER S1OOOO ___________________________________ ____________
CONTRACTS BETWEEN GOVERNMENT AGENCIES -____________

AMOUNTS

SERVICE

SERVICE

____ OMBE

____ OMBE

OMBE.

MBE

GRANT/CONTRACT APPROVAL
CONTRACT REVIEW BOARD
IF REQUIRED DATE_

COUNCILOR

COUNCIL REVIEW

IF REOUIRED

COUNCILOR

DATE

GOUNCILOR



CONVENTION ZOO VISITORS
FACILITIES COMMITTEE REPORT

CONSIDERATION OF RESOLUTION NO 89-1116 GRANTING AN EXEMPTION FROM
METRO CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR AMENDMENT NO 16 TO THE CONTRACT WITH
ZIMMER GUNSUL FRASCA FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES ON THE CONVENTION
CENTER PROJECT

Date August 16 1989 Presented by Councilor Knowles

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION At the August 15 1989 Convention Zoo
Visitors Facilities meeting members Councilors Buchanan

DeJardin Van Bergen and myself voted unanimously to recommend
Council adoption of Resbiution No 891116

COMMITTEE DISCUSSION/ISSUES Sandy Bradley from the Convention
Center Project Office presented Resolution No 89-1116 The

primary reason for this amendment is to facilitate completion of
the Holladay Street improvement project adjacent to the Convention
Center prior to the scheduled opening of that facility TnMet
is the manager of the project but has not received necessary
approvals from UMTA to proceed with the final engineering of the

street improvements This amendment will enable the final
engineering to be completed in timely fashion Zimmer Gunsul and

Frasca had been retained by Tn-Met to do the final engineering
work but they will complete the work under their contractual
relationship with Metro The amount of the amendment is $97000
with $25000 to come from the Convention Center Project Office
budget and $72000 to be deducted from the $1056000 budgeted for

Holladay Street improvements

Ms Bradley pointed out that under UMTA rules there can be no

retroactive payments for costs incurred prior to receiving UNTA

approval Therefore Metro will not be reimbursed for the $25000
from IJMTA

anndisk
A\RES1116 .CR



STAFF REPORT Agenda Item No

Meeting Date August 15 1989

CONSIDERATION OF RESOLUTION NO 89-1116 FOR THE PURPOSE OF GRANTING
AN EXEMPTION TO REQUIREMENTS OF METRO CODE SECTION 2.04.053 FOR
AMENDMENT NO 16 TO CONTRACTWITHZIMNERGUNSUL FRASCAFORFINAL
ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR HOLLADAY STREET ADJACENT TO THE OREGON
CONVENTION CENTER PROJECT

Date August 1989 Presented by Bradley

BACKGROUND AND FACTUAL ANALYSIS

The Zirnmer Gunsul Frasca Partnership ZGF is under contract to
Metro for design of the convention center In addition to regular
architectural services ZGF serves as technical manager for other
aspects of the project

Under provisions of Ordinance No 88271E the Council must exempt
amendment to.theZGFcontract which-exceed $10000 -from the
competitiveprocurement process otherwise required in Section
2.04.053 of the Metro Code

In addition to the design and construction of the Oregon Convention
Center the Convention Center Project is responsible for specific
transit and pedestrian improvements in the immediate neighborhood
In partnership with the City of Portland and the Oregon Department
of Transportation comprehensive-list was developed and
responsibility for each element assigned Much of this work is in
the engineering phase or under construction and will be completed
prior to the opening of the convention center in September 1990

The major elements outstanding are the rebuilding of Holladay Street
and enhancements to the light rail.system on the northern edge of
the convention center site Holladay Street must be completely
rebuilt to accommodate the convention center bus loading zones
changes in circulation and transit improvements Transit
improvements include new MAX station between Martin Luther King
Jr Blvd Union and Third Avenue improvements to the Coliseum MAX
station and pedestrian improvements along the north side of
Holladay Street

These elements were to be managed by Tn-Met using funding primarily
provided by grant from the federal Urban Mass Transit Authority
UMTA Metros contribution was established at $600000 which Tn
Met would apply to its grant match obligations The Convention
Center Project carries the $600000 in its overall project budget

In addition the covention center project budget includes $211000
for the reconstruction of Holladay Street and $245000 for Holladay



..- .Street..traffic signals- In total the budget allocates
$1056000 for Holladay Street road and transit improvements

and environmental assessment
work on February 10 and submitted to UMTA on April 20th its grant
application for final engineering and..construction ZGF alsoserved
as project manager for this work TnMet has requested letter
of no prejudice from UMTA which would allow costs incurred.prior to
receipt of the grant funds to be eligible for reimbursement The

regional UMTA staffinSeattle indicated.thatTriMet -shouldthave no
trouble receiving such letter

To date no letterhas been received Until assurances -are received
that costs incurred will be eligible for grant reimbursement Tn
Met is precluded from proceeding with the project

The schedule for completing the project in time for opening is in
jeopardy TnMet had scheduled final engineering to begin June
Preparation of final bid documents has been delayed Final

be comp1eted.byearly.OctoberFollowing
compressed bid period contract award and notice to proceed are
scheduled for late October 1989 This allows less than one year for
amultifacetedproject Further reducing the construction period
couldresult in severe -cost penalties and/or delay in openIng
this critical artery serving the Oregon Convention Center

The cost of final engineering for the work on Holladay Street from
15 to theeast side of Martin LutherKing Jr Boulevardis
approximately $97000 Because of the critical nature of thiswork
project staff has worked with TnMet and the Portland Department of

Transportation PDOT to develop aplan to ensurethestreet be
opened on time PDOT agreed.ocontract forthe.cbnstruction..of the
street but had no funds to initiate final engineering and- produce
bid documents leaving this effort to Metro The sources of the

$25000 from the projects adopted budget
$72000 to be deducted from the $1056000 otherwise budgeted

for the Holladay Street improvements

This amendment authorizes ZGF to proceed with final engineering and
limits the expenditure amount to $97000 ZGF has also been selected
by TnMet to do the transitrelated final engineering work
In the event that letter of no prejudice is received before this
work is completed Metros costs could be less as work related to
engineering the transit improvements could be billed to TnMet
No budget action is required for this amendment



ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION RECOMMENDATION

..TheAdvisor.CommitteeioDesignand Construction met on August
1989 and unanimously recommended that Metro approve this proposed
amendment

EXECUTIVE OFFICER RECOMMENDATION

The Executive Officer recommends approval ofReso1ution No
granting an exemption for the contract amendment with ZimmerGunsul
Frasca for final engineeringsérvicesforstreet and transit
improvements for the convention center project



AMENDMENT NO 16

This amends the Agreement between the Metropolitan Service
District Owner and Zimmer Gunsul Frasca.Partnership
Architect executed February 27 1987 original agreement
as amended

WHEREAS the parties agreed to the conditions set forth in
the original agreement and desire to amend the Agreement as
amended

The following changes are made to the original agreement as

previously amended

EXHIBIT COMPENSATION TO ARCHITECT

Total Cost

The total cost of the services provided under this

agreement during all phases shall not exceed 4350623J
$4447623

Architects Basic Services Compensation

25 Forfinalengineering forstreet.improvements for Holladay
Street between the west side of Holladay at First STreet
intersection- andthe east sideof Holladay at Martin Luther -King
-Jr. Blvd. and-betweentheface.ofthe southcurb ofHolladáy
and the north side of the north sidewalk of Holladay and for

platforminiprovexnents.- for the future light rail station
incldigthe ping utiUy.stubins. forfuture station
requirents and foundations for future station shelter
structure an amount not to exceed $97000

WHEREAS all other conditions and covenants remain in full force
and effect

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have caused this amendment to be

executedby their duly authorized officers.

ARCHITECT OWNER
ZIMMER GUNSUL FRASCA PARTNERSHIP METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT

BY__________________________ BY____
TITLE TITLE

DATE DATE


